

Segment and Geographic Results

Millions of dollars

Revenue	Q117	Q217	Q317	Q417	Q118	Q218	Q318	Q418	Q119	2017	2018	2019
<i>By segment results:</i>												
Completion and Production	\$ 2,604	\$ 3,132	\$ 3,537	\$ 3,804	\$ 3,807	\$ 4,164	\$ 4,170	\$ 3,832	\$ 3,662	\$ 13,077	\$ 15,973	\$ 3,662
Drilling and Evaluation	1,675	1,825	1,907	2,136	1,933	1,983	2,002	2,104	2,075	7,543	8,022	2,075
Total	\$ 4,279	\$ 4,957	\$ 5,444	\$ 5,940	\$ 5,740	\$ 6,147	\$ 6,172	\$ 5,936	\$ 5,737	\$ 20,620	\$ 23,995	\$ 5,737
<i>By geographic region:</i>												
North America	\$ 2,231	\$ 2,770	\$ 3,163	\$ 3,400	\$ 3,517	\$ 3,834	\$ 3,739	\$ 3,341	\$ 3,275	\$ 11,564	\$ 14,431	\$ 3,275
Latin America	463	508	530	615	457	479	522	607	587	2,116	2,065	587
Europe / Africa / CIS	604	679	722	776	716	726	757	746	748	2,781	2,945	748
Middle East / Asia	981	1,000	1,029	1,149	1,050	1,108	1,154	1,242	1,127	4,159	4,554	1,127
Total	\$ 4,279	\$ 4,957	\$ 5,444	\$ 5,940	\$ 5,740	\$ 6,147	\$ 6,172	\$ 5,936	\$ 5,737	\$ 20,620	\$ 23,995	\$ 5,737
Operating Income/(Loss)												
Completion and Production	\$ 147	\$ 397	\$ 527	\$ 554	\$ 500	\$ 669	\$ 613	\$ 496	\$ 368	\$ 1,625	\$ 2,278	\$ 368
Drilling and Evaluation	122	125	186	293	188	191	181	185	123	726	745	123
Corporate and other	(66)	(114)	(71)	(79)	(69)	(71)	(78)	(73)	(65)	(330)	(291)	(65)
Impairments and other charges	—	(262)	—	(385)	(265)	—	—	—	(61)	(647)	(265)	(61)
Total	\$ 203	\$ 146	\$ 642	\$ 383	\$ 354	\$ 789	\$ 716	\$ 608	\$ 365	\$ 1,374	\$ 2,467	\$ 365
CAPEX												
	\$ 265	\$ 327	\$ 342	\$ 439	\$ 501	\$ 565	\$ 409	\$ 551	\$ 437	\$ 1,373	\$ 2,026	\$ 437
DDA												
	383	386	394	393	394	390	400	422	416	1,556	1,606	416